1. CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT PAGE 1 OF 3
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
0004 03 AUG 2022 See Block 14
6. ISSUED BY CODE SPE603 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Iltem 6) CODE |
DLA ENERGY

BULK PETROLEUM SERVICES
8725 JOHN J. KINGMAN ROAD
FORT BELVOIR VA 22060

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
SPE60322R0510

X
9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
2022 JUN 16

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE | FACILITY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Iltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers is extended, I:' is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning 1 copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE
DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you
desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation

and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE | A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO.

IN ITEM 10A.

I:l B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
date, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

I:l C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

I:l D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor |:| is not, |:| is required to sign this document and return copies to issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Opening/Closing Date Changed to:
2022 JUN 16 /2022 AUG 31

TIME 4:00 PM

See Attached Continuation Sheet(s).

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED [ 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED: PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES
SPE60322R0510 - 0004

The revisions for this amendment are highlighted in yellow, and the previous revisions are highlighted in green within
Attachment A.

A.Amendment 0004 under solicitation SPE603-22-R-0510, dated June 16, 2022, is hereby issued to change the solicitation
closing date, incorporate a revised Performance Work Statement (PWS), dated August 1, 2022 (see Attachment I), provide
a copy of the pre-proposal sign in sheets, provide the correct e-mail for proposal submission in L-0002 L2.11-4 EMAIL
PROPOSAL (DLA ENERGY OCT 2010), correct the attachment number on Wage Determination as referenced in L-0003 WAGE
DETERMINATION (DLA ENERGY FEB 2009), revise the Period of Performance (PoP), and provide Ingress/Egress COCO Map.

B.The closing date for receipt of offers is extended from August 18, 2022 to August 31, 2022 NLT 4:00 P.M. Local Time
Ft. Belvoir, VA.

C.Solicitation page 155, 52.212-1, para. (b) Submissions of Offers has been revised to provide the correct email
address for submission of proposals.

D.Solicitation page 160, L-0002 L2.11-4 para. (b) (1) should read as follows:

Email address: bidcustodian@dla.mil, copying Mark Laskoski, Mark.Laskoski@dla.mil and Careka Squire, Careka.
Squire@dla.mil

E.Attachment VI, Wage Determination No. 2015-4281, Rev. 24, dated June 27, 2022, included in Amendment 0002 is hereby
corrected to read Attachment VII.

F.SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS, B-0001 B34.01 SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED AND PRICES (DLA ENERGY FEB
1991) The revised Period of Performance is as follows: (See attached solicitation)

Base Year: April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2028 (48 months)
Option Year 1: April 1, 2028 through March 31, 2033 (60 months
Option Year April 1, 2033 through March 31, 2038 (60

Option Year April 1, 2038 through March 31, 2043 (60

Option Year April 1, 2043 through March 31, 2048 (60 months
Option Year April 1, 2048 through March 31, 2053 (60

g W

G. The Ingress/Egress COCO Map will be provided via a secure website to all who attended the Pre-proposal Conference
on August 1, 2022.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE




CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED:

SPE60322R0510 - 0004

PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES

SECTION J - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

List of Attachments

Description

File Name

ATTACH_Attachment_A

Attachment A.pdf

ATTACH_Pre_proposal_Si
gn_In_Sheets

Pre-Proposal Sign In
Sheet_Redacted.pdf




